ey

. Lnexsn_um As:srmr.r._ o tlom Mazcr 1921.

(3} "Dé the Government propose t0 hold an inquiry, through a Comuibtes ely to command public confidence, into these allegationsand call upon the public including the editor of the said Bombay Chromicle to submit any evidence that may be available ?- '

8ir Godfrey Fell: (s) Government have seen the article in question hich appeared, however, in the Bombay Chronicle- of the 28rd February not in that of the-24th February as stated in the question. =~ -

: (b) The answer is in the ‘negafive.

‘ .~ SurrLus AND CoNDEMNED MILITARY STORES.,

24. Mr. A. B, Latthe: (s) Will the Government state (1) the total of surplus military stores, and (2) the total price of the condemned ary stores that have been sold by aunction or otherwise since the close of war ? - What is the total loss that the Government bas suffered as & alt of these sales ?

5 Will the Government be pleased to state the total price of (a) com-mﬁe‘;l, and (5) surplus stores which are still to be sold by the Military Depart- |
int . . . LB
Sir Godfrey Fell: I would invite the Honourable Member’s attention to'the reply given by the Honourable Mr. Hailey to 2 somewhat similat question in the Legislative Coupcil on the 16th September 1020. The sarplus military stores that have been disposed of since the end of. the war

e almost entirely the propérty of . His Majesty’s Government, so that the debits on. purchase and credits on sales are matters affecting the finances of His Ma,jesti:: Government. The loss, if any, does not fall on the Govern- -
ment of India. There is a Disposals Commissioner in India who has been sent out on behalf of the Home Government, and who will be ready to give the

‘Honourable Member further.information on the subject if-he so desires,” =

Pouirioar SECTION of THE HoMe Drpamrent,

425, Sir P. S. Sivaswamy Aiyer: (z) How lone g e v,
Seétion of the Hoine Department creatad s & "6° s the Political”,
 '(8) Has any Indian member of the Home Departme ) Ly
.ment been ever attached to this section? If so, hoxga m;;n:vec;gic:o emﬁgd "' wince the creation of the Department and for what periods? .
"7+ (¢} Ts secret and confidential work done in othe ; a o
Department, besides Political ? T sections of .the Home
(d) Is it & fact that files of the Political Section of the Home Departe
; ment when referreq to other Departments of the Govemmeni ol:t'I oﬁfli:) ‘:)I:M::!
~ the Office of the Director, Intellig_ence Bureau, are dealt with by the Indiap'"
" members of those Departments without any objection ? ) o

+ -~ () If the answers fo (¢) and (d) are in the affrmative, d ‘ )
“__ ment propose to throw‘opf_m the Political ,Seetiongof tho “i{ ) n(l)e tlll;epm;:t alsott; the Indian Superintendents, Assistants and Clerks of the Donarte ment’

‘Mr. 8. P.-0'Donnell : (a) The Political Section of the I ent jlf;[l‘ei\ﬁed in 1907. . o 011.16 Department

T


QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS.

() Té bas not been the practice to put Indians in the Political See but Indiars have been employed as stenographers on secret and confiden work. ’ ' IR

(c) Yes.

(d) Yes. | - ' . |;Ir_
(¢) Tt is not proposed to reserve the section for Europeans and' Angl '
Indians. At the: same time there are 2 large number of Indians in th Department and their distribution among the several sections of the- office jis matter which must naturally rest with the Head of the Department responai for its efficiency.
RevisioN o Pay o THE IMPERIAL SECRETARIAT EsraBLISEMENTS, |

426. Sir P. 8. Sivaswamy Aiyer: (a) Is it 2 fact that the re_’geiit revision of pay .of the Imperial “Secretariat establishment has not equally
© benefited a.l}) persons holding similar or corresponding positions in the different;

_ departments and possessing similar qualifications ? _
() Ts it a fact that promotions in some Departments of the Secretariaf office establishment have been liberal and in others -much less so owing different Departments interpreting the orders in different ways ?
(c) If the reply to (8) is in the affirmative, do the Government propose equalise promotions in the different Departments ? '

' Mr, 8. P. 0'Donnell: (s) There are always difficulties in applying genera principles to individual cases, and the difficulties were Iiarticular{)y great in "matter of reckoning previous temporary or officiating service. To meét ‘thi difficulty Secretaries in each Department were given discretion to allow broken ' péricds of service to count for increments provided’ the service rendered .wa
. congistently satisfactory. ' T : PO
. {3) The discretion permitted to Secretaries may bave had this resul certain cases, and it has been stated in & memorial received that some Depa

‘ments havevinterpreted the rules more liberally than others. '
(c) 'This memorial is being examined and the’ question of applying thesé principles in the same way to all those similarly affected is under consideration.!

MEMORIAL oF AssISTANTS AND CLERKs,

427. 8ir P. 8. Sivaswamy. Aiyei': Isita fact that the Assista and Clerks in the Secretariat memorialised the Government a second. t about their pay about six months ago and that no orders have yet ‘passed on their representations? ST

Mr. 8. P. 0'Donnell: Three memorials have been received X
_assistants and clerks in the Secretariat, the last one in August 192 orders have as yet been passed, but they are now under consideration: . .

- InseectoR oF Orice Pnocevuss. . =

428. Sir P. 8. Sivaswam Alyer: What are the funetions ofthe Inspector of Office Procedure'(’y Whye,_,_ wag the appointment created .and how . many departments of the Secretariat . have received the benefit of his

’ in'spection'and with what result ? . - i
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